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Table 1: Monthly Consumer Price Index -Second Quarter 2019
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nment of Ras Al Khaimah

Major Groups of Expenditure

Index

Food and soft drinks

Alcoholic beverages and tobacco
Textiles, clothing and footwear
Housing, water, electricity and gas
Furniture, household goods
Medical care

Transportation

Communications

Recreation, sport and culture
Education

Restaurants and Hotels

Miscellaneous goods and services
Base year 2014=100

G
2nd Quarter

107.7
104.0
187.7
104.2
98.6

107.4
98.0

1135
104.7
101.2
120.9
116.5

118.6

SHig
June

108.2
103.8
187.7
104.2
98.6

106.3
98.0

117.0
104.7
101.4
120.9
116.5

118.7

sl
May

107.8
103.9
187.7
104.2
98.7
108.4
98.0
114.2
104.7
99.0
120.9
116.5

1185

Janl
April

106.9
104.2
187.7
104.2
98.6
107.7
98.0
109.3
104.7
103.3
120.9
116.5

118.6

o8
Weight

100.0%
18.0%
0.3%
1.9%
22.0%
8.3%
2.7%
19.6%
6.6%
2.9%
7.3%
4.1%

6.3%
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Table 2: Consumer Price Index for the Second quarter 2019 and the percentage of change compared to the previous quarter

; e i
Major Groups of Expenditure AL S 2n‘=g Q‘lﬁ;‘t‘er 1s‘i3;‘u§:i‘er C’J..J'“ L)) U e gara
Change 2019 2019 Weight

Index 1.2% 107.7 106.4 100.0% plad) alil) a8 1)
Food and soft drinks -0.2% 104.0 104.1 18.0% sl e byl 5 4322 Y)
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 0.0% 187.7 187.7 0.3% &5 Al sasll by g il
Textiles, clothing and footwear 0.0% 104.2 104.2 1.9% LYy ekl
Housing, water, electricity and gas -1.6% 98.6 100.2 22.0% Sl celosgSl 5 colaall 5 ¢Sl
Furniture, household goods -0.5% 107.4 108.0 8.3% A il Calaeall 5 < Sagall
Medical care 0.0% 98.0 98.0 2.7% daall cileas
Transportation 8.5% 1135 104.6 19.6% Jaill cilara
Communications 0.0% 104.7 104.6 6.6% aYlatyl
Recreation, sport and culture -2.5% 101.2 103.8 2.9% A 5 3l
Education 0.0% 120.9 120.9 7.3% Pt
Restaurants and Hotels 0.0% 116.5 116.5 4.1% Galidl) 5 acUaall
Miscellaneous goods and services -0.1% 118.6 118.7 6.3% e siie ladd g ol

Base year 2014=100 100 = 2014 b dass
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Table 3: Consumer Price Index and Change Rate Second Quarter 2018 / 2019

SE 2 SE 2

Major Groups of Expenditure A A 2nd Quarter 2nd Quarter uu-“ A Jl) GEN) Cle gana
Change 2019 2018 Weight
Index -1.4% 107.7 109.2 100.0% plall ulidl) a8 )
Food and soft drinks 0.2% 104.0 103.8 18.0% Al e s pdall 5 2520 Y)
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 0.0% 187.7 187.7 0.3% &l 5 A pasll iy 5 il
Textiles, clothing and footwear 0.5% 104.2 103.7 1.9% LAYy gl
Housing, water, electricity and gas -4.7% 98.6 103.5 22.0% Jadls el Sl s cobyall 5 ¢S
Furniture, household goods -0.2% 107.4 107.7 8.3% A il larall 5 @l gl
Medical care -1.4% 98.0 99.4 2.7% daall cleas
Transportation -2.4% 1135 116.3 19.6% Jall tleas
Communications 0.0% 104.7 104.7 6.6% YLy
Recreation, sport and culture -3.6% 101.2 105.0 2.9% AAE 5 g il
Education 2.4% 120.9 118.0 7.3% adatl)
Restaurants and Hotels 0.0% 116.5 116.5 4.1% Galidll 5 ae Uaall
Miscellaneous goods and services -0.2% 118.6 118.8 6.3% de gile cladd g alus

Base year 2014=100 100 = 2014 Gelu¥) dass
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Table 4: Foreign Trade -Second Quarter 2019*
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Value : Thousands AED

Month

April

May

June

Total

¢l &) all
Trade Balance

229,511

373,509

313,594

916,614

Source: Ras al Khaimah Customs Department
*According to general trade system

QU.\M‘ &JAQ-A
Total Exports

664,700

833,022

718,257

2,215,979

i) 3ale)
Re-Exports

102,512

123,323

86,545

312,380

Q‘JAL»AS‘
Exports

562,188

709,700

631,712

1,903,600

)y all Al
I‘r;'r::(;ist‘s S
435,190 Janl
459,513 ke
404,662 Ss¥ig
1,299,365 Ay

:Lg;.“u.n“)uﬂ)u; JA..AAS‘
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Table 5: Foreign Trade by group of countries -Second Quarter 2019*

Value : Thousands AED

Country Group sl bate)
Re-Exports
GCC 206,279
Other Arab Countries 48,504
Asian (non Arab) 17,293
African (non Arab) 27,565
Europe 10,786
American 1,953
Oceania 0
Total 312,380

Source: Ras al Khaimah Customs Department
*According to general trade system

&) jalall
EXxports

777,152

309,072

572,976

88,729

106,963

39,975

8,732

1,903,600

ARG
Imports

76,523

46,069

495,055

86,495

401,256

156,749

37,218

1,299,365

a8 0 all raeal

is gaaall
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Table 6: Foreign Trade - Q2 2019 compared to the same quarter of 2018 *

Value : Thousands AED aa ) call il
Period Second Quarter 2019 A4 g Second Quarter 2018 (A4 a0 8 sdl)
S92 S Jixl S92 S daxl

i i il

Type June May April June May April gsi

Imports 404,662 459,513 435,190 402,572 437,081 402,036 A il
Exports 631,712 709,700 562,188 543,950 598,143 592,200 Rdal
Re-Export 86,545 123,323 102,512 108,674 199,743 150,431 uaisilel

Source: Ras al Khaimah Customs Department
*According to general trade system

Aol Gl & lea 1 pradl)
Aum ST 5ol plel) pL) o *
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Table 7: Foreign Trade Growth Rate - Second Quarter 2019 Compared to the Previous Quarter *

Value : Thousands AED
Type

Import

Export

Re-Export

Source: Ras al Khaimah Customs Department
*According to general trade system

saill Jara
Growth Rate

37.5%

-9.3%

-55.9%

g..'m\ &
Second Quarter

2019

1,299,365

1,903,600

312,380

ds¥ &

First Quarter

2019

944,748

2,098,739

708,959

PSS call dagal
g5t

il
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Table 8: Hotels, Rooms, Beds and Occupancy Rate -Second Quarter 2019

Month s
Items June
No. of Hotels 47
Total Available Rooms 196,144
Guest Nights 253,752
Number of Guests 103,273
Total Rooms Occupied 110,475
Occupancy Rate 56.3%

Source: Ras al Khaimah Tourism Development Authority

May

47

202,554

248,708

72,020

123,898

61.2%

il
April

46

195,720

357,800

102,104

151,295

77.3%

)
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e
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Table 9: Hotel Guests and Guest Nights by Nationality -Second Quarter 2019

GCC Countries 15 78,936 53,118 13 32,096 24,912 1.6 62,549 39,301 O3l (el J 50
Other Arab Countries 17 16,359 9,377 1.9 8,090 4,167 19 16,326 8,485 AV ag ) J sl
Africa (Non Arab) 24 2,285 970 23 1,723 743 23 2,348 1,026 Ll sl hae - Ly A
Americas 23 3,176 1,401 21 2,549 1,209 2.7 4,758 1,752 G Y
Asia (Non Arab) 2.6 54,695 21,419 2.6 40,732 15,639 2.3 30,430 13,036 Ll sl hae - L
Europe 5.9 96,969 16,315 6.6 162,245 24,647 6.4 238,894 37,398 Y s
Oceania 2.2 551 249 22 467 212 25 817 329 L sIEY) 5
Others 1.8 781 424 1.6 806 491 2.2 1,678 777 oAl
Total 25 253,752 103,273 35 248,708 72,020 35 357,800 102,104 )
Source: Ras al Khaimah Tourism Development Authority Galiad) deiil 40 dl) Ll ) 48 1 jaad)

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 10: Performance Analysis of Beach & Resort & City Hotels -Second Quarter 2019

Value : Thousands AED aa ) call )

La.h.‘ & G.ﬁn M & D . .

sl il i) il TR PRI bl Al .
Month ol il 5 - Occupancy Occupied S

Rooms Revenue  Total Revenue
F&B Revenue Rate Rooms

April 45,618 80,079 130,509 77.3% 151,295 dinl
May 29,591 36,215 68,793 61.2% 123,898 s
June 28,339 46,783 78,873 56.3% 110,475 s¥s

Source: Ras al Khaimah Tourism Development Authority Fabond) dsail Al Gl ) 4is 1 jacadll
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Table 11: Sales Value of Land ,Villa and Free Hold Apartment -Second Quarter 2019

Value : Thousands AED aa o all Al
Month s e I e

Land Classification June May April A sl
Free Residential Land 12,375 9,948 10,174 Llls LS il
Built Residential Land 19,080 23,585 28,670 ise S ol
Commercial Residential Land 2,500 2,000 7,804 A lad A ol f
Commercial Land 231 7,280 1,160 Llat el
Agricultural Land 4,904 8,361 1,650 Ll ol
Freehold Villas 6,914 3,590 12,900 ol ellall Ji8
Freehold Appartments 17,986 22,837 14,972 ol bl i
Popular houses 1,250 850 250 Al Do
Touristic lands 0 0 0 Tl ol
Industrial lands 0 0 0 Geliva ol
Investment lands 2,180 6,801 3,100 i ol Jf

Source: Ras al Khaimah Municipality Aadll Al 1 jaadll
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Table 12: Real Estate Transactions -Second Quarter 2019

Value : Thousands AED aa ) call Al
I
v

April 58,469 60,924 80,680 ol

May 34,764 144,658 85,251 sl

June 58,425 45,459 67,420 Er]

Total 151,658 251,041 233,351 Ay

Source: Ras al Khaimah Municipality Tl Gl Al 1 jaiall

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 13: Real Estate Transactions Growth Rate -Second Quarter 2019

I 1
Covernmern: it of Ras Al Khaimah ¥
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Value : Thousands AED

Real Estate Transaction

Real Estate SalesValue

Mortgages Value

Waiver Market Value

Source: Ras al Khaimah Municipality

JEN ) W 2 )
Syl Jine = A .dﬂ &
Growth Rate Second Quarter First Quarter
2019 2019
-30.0% 233.4 3334
37.2% 251.0 182.9
-68.3% 151.7 478.0

g all il

aﬂ‘)&ﬂ‘ cld Mﬂ‘

3y Jliad) Cilagaal) dad

A laall ) ga )l Aad
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Table 14: Building Permits Issued from Municipality by Type of Building -Second Quarter 2019

155 156 3 5 214 3

jad ,ll dac

Number of permits

April 541 2 1
May 299 5 116 155 7 6 2 3 2 3 sk
June 275 3 125 111 3 11 13 7 1 1 st
Total 1,115 10 396 422 13 22 229 13 4 6 ey
Source: Ras al Khaimah Municipality Aadll el Lol 1 jaadl

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 15: Value of goods exported and the number of certificates of origin issued by Chamber of Commerce &
Industry -Second Quarter 2019

Value : Thousands AED

5 el aludl dogd
Month
Value of Exported Goods
April 578,916
May 469,572
June 782,928
Total 1,831

Source: Ras al Khaimah Chamber of Commerce & Industry

Laial) cialgd s
Number of Certificates of Origin

2,209

2,097

1,808

6,114

a0l dagll

)

din

sla

589

Ay

Ladl) Gl ) deliva 55 jlad b 521 saadll
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Table 16: Infrastructure projects in Ras Al Khaimah -Second Quarter 2019

Value : Thousands AED a0 Call Al
PG|

Type o

yp Cost gsd

Projects implemented by the Ministry of Infrastructure

- s obatiuy) zeali yall - Agiail) Al ket ) 39 Jub (e BN au jLiall
Development - Investment Program # A A5 I s e

Projects implemented by the Ministry of Infrastructure

L - Al Gy <l yale - Agiaill Al ohais ) 3 e J (e 328001 ag jLaA)
Development - Head of State initiatives ’ = HIEEIS &)

Projects implemented by the Ministry of Infrastructure

44,700 i) el ) - Agiacill Aai) p ol s ) s O e Waduati (5 jlad) ag jLid)
Development - Investment Program gl gl 3005 I8 e I
Maintenance projects and additions by the Ministry of 28.983 Al Al gl 5l 5 U6 0 Lo (5 el LYl el o e
Infrastructure Development i

Maintenance projects and additions that were received initially 14,634 Ll Lga il o5 (Al 5 i) 5 Alpall o jlie

Source: Ministry of Infrastructure Development Anaill Al skais )l )y 1 saadll
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Table 17: Commercial Aircraft Movement at RAK International Airport -Second Quarter 2019

Number

R

2,882 1,234 1,029

T ————
I

3,591 1,254 1,309 1,028

Source: Ras al Khaimah International Airport sl Al Gl JUae 1 sradll
Note:data doesn't include Military flights A Sl B gall @Bla N Jeda Y bl iidaad

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 18: Passengers Movement at RAK International Airport -Second Quarter 2019

Number of passengers
Passengers

Month

April

May

June

Total

g el

Total

36,134

27,919

23,833

87,886

Source: Ras al Khaimah International Airport

Qoxle
Transit

5,718

3,094

3,119

11,931

3y JJG.A

Dep.

14,784

13,467

9,831

38,082

15,632

11,358

10,883

37,873

Al 22e

sl

EEt

ey
sl Al (Gl ) Jas 1 jaadll
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Table 19: Cargo Movement at RAK International Airport -Second Quarter 2019

in Tons AN
carge ¢ au 23 a s o
Month Total Transit Exported Imported 43)
April 587 5 400 182 Jan)
May 340 17 25 298 il
June 327 21 45 261 s¥s
Total 1,254 43 470 741 ey
é}ﬂ\ :Lu;.“ u.ni) ‘)LEA :)J.AA]\

Source: Ras al Khaimah International Airport
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Table 20: Ships & Cargo Movement at Saqr Port -Second Quarter 2019

in Tons Okl

4,853,957 269,580 4,392,470 318,298 4,311,711 388,324

Number

Source: Sagr Seaport Authority - Ras al Khaimah Al el - gl ia elipe Al : yruadl)

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 21: Births and Deaths Registered by Nationality and Gender -Second Quarter 2019

42 43 1 1 257 274

Citizen Ul s

Non-citizen 19 37 2 2 180 203 ohlse e
Total 61 80 3 3 437 477 Ay
Source: Ras Al Khaimah Medical District

@H‘Mﬂ‘w‘)%ﬁm&‘

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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